

No. 01-1243

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
Borden Ranch Partnership,
Angelo K. Tsakopoulos,

Petitioners,

v.

United States Army Corps of Engineers,
United States Environmental Protection Agency,

Respondents.

—◆—
On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF ALABAMA, ALASKA,
ILLINOIS, KANSAS, LOUISIANA, NEBRASKA,
OHIO, PENNSYLVANIA, TEXAS, AND VIRGINIA AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

State of Alabama
Office of the Attorney General
11 South Union Street
Montgomery, AL 36130-0152
(334) 242-7401, 242-7554 *

August 26, 2002

William H. Pryor Jr.
Attorney General

Nathan A. Forrester
Solicitor General

Alyce S. Robertson *
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

(Additional counsel for amici curiae listed inside front cover.)

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

Bruce M. Botelho
Attorney General of Alaska
P.O. Box 110300
Juneau, AK 99811-0300

Betty D. Montgomery
Ohio Attorney General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Fl.
Columbus, OH 43215

James E. Ryan
Attorney General
State of Illinois
100 W. Randolph St. 12th Fl.
Chicago, IL 60601

D. Michael Fisher
Attorney General of
Pennsylvania
16th Floor, Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Carla J. Stovall
Attorney General of Kansas
Memorial Building,
2nd Floor
120 Southwest Ave.
Topeka, KS 66612-1597

John Cornyn
Texas Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548
Austin, TX 78711-2548

Richard P. Ieyoub
Attorney General
State of Louisiana
P.O. Box 94005
Baton Rouge, LA 70804-9005

Jerry W. Kilgore
Attorney General of Virginia
900 East Main Street
Richmond, VA 23219

Don Stenberg
Attorney General of Nebraska
Department of Justice
2115 State Capitol
Lincoln, NE 68509

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Clean Water Act Preserved The Primary
Responsibility Of The States To Prevent,
Reduce, And Eliminate Water Pollution..... 4

II. Deep Plowing Of Soil Does Not “Add” A
“Pollutant.” 7

III. Plows Pulled By Tractors And Bulldozers Are
Not Point Sources. 10

IV. Deep Plowing Is A Normal Farming Activity
Exempt From Federal Authority Under The
Clean Water Act..... 12

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Avoyelles Sportsmen’s League, Inc. v. Marsh</i> , 715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983).....	7-12
<i>Borden Ranch Partnership v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 261 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Mining Association v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	3, 9
<i>Rybachek v. United States Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 904 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1990).....	8, 9
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	2, 5
<i>United States v. Akers</i> , 785 F.2d 814 (9th Cir. 1986).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Deaton</i> , 209 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2000).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. M.C.C. of Florida, Inc.</i> , 772 F.2d 1501 (11th Cir. 1985).....	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**Statutes**

United States Code

33 U.S.C. 1251(b)	2, 5
33 U.S.C. 1251(g)	5
33 U.S.C. 1288	5
33 U.S.C. 1311(a)	2, 7, 12
33 U.S.C. 1342(b)	5
33 U.S.C. 1344(a)	2, 7
33 U.S.C. 1344(f)(1)(A)	3, 12, 14
33 U.S.C. 1344(f)(2)	4, 13, 14
33 U.S.C. 1344(g)-(j)	5
33 U.S.C. 1362(14)	3, 10, 11
33 U.S.C. 1362(16), (12)	7, 10
33 U.S.C. 1362(6)	9
33 U.S.C. 1370	5

Other Authorities

S. Rep. 95-370, 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4326	5, 13
--	-------

Rules

Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States

Rule 37.4	1
